

No. 13-4178

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DEREK KITCHEN, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity as Governor of Utah, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

SHERRIE SWENSEN, in her official capacity as Clerk of Salt Lake County,

*Defendant.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the District of Utah  
Honorable Robert J. Shelby, No. 2:13-cv-00217-RJS

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES DEREK KITCHEN, *et al.***

---

Peggy A. Tomsic  
James E. Magleby  
Jennifer Fraser Parrish  
MAGLEBY & GREENWOOD PC  
170 S. Main Street, Suite 850  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
Telephone: (801) 359-9000  
Facsimile: (801) 359-9011

Kathryn D. Kendell  
Shannon P. Minter  
David C. Codell  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street, Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 392-6257  
Facsimile: (415) 392-8442

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Derek Kitchen, et al.*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	xiii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I.    THE UTAH LAWS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE.....	6
II.   PLAINTIFFS .....	9
III.  DECISION BELOW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. <i>BAKER</i> v. <i>NELSON</i> DOES NOT CONTROL THIS CASE.....	20
A. <i>Baker</i> Did Not Address The Precise Issues Presented By This Case .....	22
B.    Significant Developments In The Supreme Court’s Application Of The Equal Protection And Due Process Clauses Have Deprived <i>Baker</i> Of Precedential Effect.....	25
II.   UTAH’S EXCLUSION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FROM MARRIAGE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS .....	28
A.    The Constitutional Right To Marry Is Rooted In And Protects Each Person’s Fundamental Interests In Privacy, Autonomy, And Freedom Of Association; Same-Sex Relationships Share “Equal Dignity” With Respect To These Interests.....	28
B.    Plaintiffs Seek To Exercise The Same Fundamental Right To Marry That All Other Individuals Enjoy, Not Recognition Of A New Right To “Same-Sex Marriage” .....	33

III.	AMENDMENT 3 FAILS CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY UNDER <i>WINDSOR</i> BECAUSE ITS PRIMARY PURPOSE AND EFFECT IS TO “IMPOSE INEQUALITY” ON SAME-SEX COUPLES AND THEIR CHILDREN.....	39
IV.	AMENDMENT 3 IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT SUBJECTS SAME-SEX COUPLES TO UNEQUAL TREATMENT ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION .....	48
V.	AMENDMENT 3 IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT CLASSIFIES BASED ON GENDER AND IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSES GENDER-BASED EXPECTATIONS .....	55
A.	Amendment 3 Expressly Classifies Based On Gender .....	56
B.	The Equal Protection Clause Protects Against Laws Such As Amendment 3 That Impose Gender-Based Expectations Or Stereotypes .....	59
C.	Utah’s Continued Exclusion Of Same-Sex Couples From Marriage Conflicts With Its Elimination Of Other Gender-Based Laws Governing Marriage.....	61
VI.	AMENDMENT 3 FAILS UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	63
A.	The Relevant Inquiry Under Ordinary Rational Basis Review Is Whether The Exclusion Of A Class Is Rationally Related To Achieving The Claimed State Interest; It Is Not Whether The Inclusion Of The Class Is Rationally Related To Achieving The Claimed State Interest .....	65
B.	There Is No Rational Connection Between Amendment 3’s Exclusion Of Same-Sex Couples And The State’s Asserted Interest In Fostering A Child-Centric Marriage Culture .....	69
C.	There Is No Rational Connection Between Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage And The State’s Asserted Interests Relating To Procreation And Parenting.....	74

D.	There Is No Rational Connection Between Amendment 3 And The State’s Asserted Interest In “Accommodating Religious Freedom And Reducing The Potential For Civic Strife” .....	81
VII.	UTAH’S REFUSAL TO RECOGNIZE MARRIAGES OF SAME-SEX COUPLES VALIDLY MARRIED IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	87
A.	Utah’s Anti-Recognition Laws Are An Unusual Deviation From Its Longstanding Tradition And Practice Of Recognizing Valid Marriages From Other States .....	88
B.	Utah’s Anti-Recognition Laws Deprive Married Same-Sex Couples Of Due Process And Equal Protection.....	91
1.	Utah’s Anti-Recognition Laws Inflict Severe Harms On Married Same-Sex Couples And Their Children And Disrupt Their Marital And Family Relationships .....	93
2.	Like DOMA, Utah’s Anti-Recognition Laws’ Principal Purpose And Effect Is To Treat Married Same-Sex Couples Unequally .....	94
C.	Section 2 Of DOMA Provides No Justification For Amendment 3 .....	95
VIII.	FEDERALISM REQUIRES THAT STATES RESPECT THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF PERSONS WHEN REGULATING MARRIAGE.....	96
	CONCLUSION .....	98
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	99
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	100
	ECF CERTIFICATION .....	101
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	102
	ADDENDUM .....	103

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Able v. United States*,  
 968 F. Supp. 850 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....53

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....22

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) .....24

*Baker v. Nelson*,  
 409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 20, 58

*Baker v. State*,  
 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....56

*Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett*,  
 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....44

*Ben-Shalom v. Marsh*,  
 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989) .....52

*Bishop v. U.S. ex rel. Holder*,  
 No. 04-cv-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014).. passim

*Bob Jones University v. United States*,  
 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....85

*Boddie v. Connecticut*,  
 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....37

*Bond v. United States*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2353 (2011).....97

*Bostic v. Rainey*,  
 No. 2:13-cv-395, 2014 WL 561978 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2014)..... passim

*Bourke v. Beshear*,  
 No. 3:13-cv-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) ..... 20, 27

*Bowers v. Hardwick*,  
 478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 33, 36, 38

*Cahoon v. Pelton*,  
342 P.2d 94 (Utah 1959).....89

*Califano v. Goldfarb*,  
430 U.S. 199 (1977).....60

*Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l*,  
431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... 28, 29

*Christian Heritage Acad. v. Okla. Secondary Sch. Activities Ass’n*,  
483 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2007) .....19

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 43, 66, 83

*Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur*,  
414 U.S. 632 (1974)..... 28, 34

*Cooper v. Aaron*,  
358 U.S. 1 (1958).....83

*Copelin-Brown v. N.M. State Personnel Office*,  
399 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2005) .....64

*Craig v. Boren*,  
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....25

*De Burgh v. De Burgh*,  
250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952) .....33

*Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 18, 26, 40, 66

*Ellis v. Ellis*,  
169 P.3d 441 (Utah 2007).....62

*Elwell v. Byers*,  
699 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 19, 28

*FCC v. Beach Comm’s, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....66

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 26, 50, 54

*Gill v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010).....53

*Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... passim

*Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health*,  
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) ..... 6, 32, 35, 56

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 29, 38, 73, 92

*Heller v. Doe by Doe*,  
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....70

*Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.*,  
225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....53

*Hicks v. Miranda*,  
422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... 21, 25, 27

*Hodgson v. Minnesota*,  
497 U.S. 417 (1990)..... 28, 29

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
No. 12-144, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....21

*In re Marriage Cases*,  
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) ..... 32, 34, 38, 44

*In re Opinions of the Justices to the Senate*,  
802 N.E.2d 565 (Mass. 2004) .....6

*J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.*,  
511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 57, 59

*Jantz v. Muci*,  
976 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1992) .....49

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Weisman*,  
27 F.3d 500 (10th Cir. 1994) .....81

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
415 U.S. 361 (1974)..... 65, 66, 67

*Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health*,  
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) ..... 52, 54

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
No. 2:13-cv-00217-RJS, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)..... passim

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... passim

*Lehr v. Robertson*,  
463 U.S. 248 (1983).....33

*Lisco v. Love*,  
 219 F. Supp. 922 (D. Colo. 1963).....83

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... passim

*Lucas v. Colorado Gen. Assembly*,  
 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....83

*Lyng v. Castillo*,  
 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....50

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 29, 92

*Mandel v. Bradley*,  
 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....21

*Martinett v. Martinett*,  
 331 P.2d 821 (Utah 1958).....62

*Mass Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia*,  
 427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... 50, 51, 66

*Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....78

*Mathews v. de Castro*,  
 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....64

*Mathews v. Lucas*,  
 427 U.S. 495 (1976)..... 25, 50, 64

*McConnell v. McConnell*,  
 99 F. Supp. 493 (D.D.C. 1951).....89

*McLaughlin v. Florida*,  
 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....57

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....29

*Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... 58, 63

*Montana v. Crow Tribe of Indians*,  
 523 U.S. 696 (1998).....22

*Moore v. City of East Cleveland*,  
 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....92

*Myers v. Myers*,  
 266 P.3d 806 (Utah 2011).....73

*Nat’l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City*,  
 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 48, 49

*Neely v. Newton*,  
 149 F.3d 1074 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 22, 23

*Norton v. Macfarlane*,  
 818 P.2d 8 (Utah 1991).....89

*Obergefell v. Wymyslo*,  
 No. 1:13-cv-501, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013) ..... passim

*Orr v. Orr*,  
 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....60

*Palmer v. Thompson*,  
 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....83

*Parker v. Hurley*,  
 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008).....86

*Pearson v. Pearson*,  
 134 P.3d 173 (Utah Ct. App. 2006) .....76

*Perdomo v. Holder*,  
 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010) .....53

*Perez v. Lippold (Perez v. Sharp)*,  
 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) .....57

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... passim

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 30, 35, 71

*Plessy v. Ferguson*,  
 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....75

*Price-Cornelison v. Brooks*,  
 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 49, 50, 65

*Pusey v. Pusey*,  
 728 P.2d 117 (Utah 1986).....63

*Rich v. Sec’y of the Army*,  
 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984) .....49

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 28, 29, 32, 92

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.*,  
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....27

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... passim

*Saenz v. Roe*,  
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....95

*SECYS, LLC v. Vigil*,  
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) .....44

*Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City*,  
528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008) .....39

*Shapiro v. Thompson*,  
394 U.S. 618 (1969).....95

*Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange*,  
374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....27

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.*,  
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....42

*Stanley v. Illinois*,  
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....37

*Stanton v. Stanton*,  
421 U.S. 7 (1975).....61

*Sukin v. Sukin*,  
842 P.2d 922 (Utah Ct. App. 1992) .....63

*Thomas v. Gonzales*,  
409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005) .....53

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....28

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... passim

*United States v. Alamillo*,  
941 F.2d 1085 (10th Cir. 1991) .....81

*United States v. Orr*,  
864 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1988) .....81

*United States v. Virginia (VMI)*,  
 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....56

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... passim

*Varnum v. Brien*,  
 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....52

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....45

*Walmer v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
 52 F.3d 851 (10th Cir. 1995) .....49

*Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation*,  
 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....21

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....34

*Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld*,  
 420 U.S. 636 (1975)..... 58, 60

*Wilburn v. Mid-South Health Dev., Inc.*,  
 343 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2003) .....81

*Windsor v. United States*,  
 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... passim

*Wise v. Bravo*,  
 666 F.2d 1328 (10th Cir. 1982) .....96

*Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force*,  
 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....51

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
 434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 16, 26, 29, 39

**Statutes and Regulations**

Minn. Stat. § 517.01  
 (amended by 1997 Minn. Laws, ch. 203, art. 10, § 1).....23

Minn. Stat. § 517.01 (1977)  
 (amended by 1977 Minn. Laws, ch. 441, § 1).....23

Utah Code § 30-1-1.....70

Utah Code § 30-1-2..... 1, 6, 70, 95  
 Utah Code § 30-1-4..... 89, 95  
 Utah Code § 30-1-4.1 ..... 1, 6, 7  
 Utah Code § 30-3-10.....63  
 Utah Code § 30-1-17.1 .....70  
 Utah Code § 78B-15-701 .....76  
 Utah Code § 78B-15-809 .....76  
 Utah Rev. Stat. § 1186 (1898) .....90

**Other Authorities**

Andrew Koppelman,  
*Same-Sex Marriage, Choice of Law, and Public Policy*, 76 Tex. L. Rev. 921  
 (1998).....90
